

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES RANDALL, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. 90,977
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831

(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF DISSIMILAR INCIDENTS IN WHICH APPELLANT CHOKED HIS EX-WIFE AND HIS LIVE-IN GIRLFRIEND DURING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE, AND IN WHICH HE CHOKED HIS GIRLFRIEND AFTER A DOMESTIC ARGUMENT.	1
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FLIGHT FROM THE POLICE WHEN THEY ATTEMPTED TO ARREST HIM ON THE OUTSTANDING MASSACHUSETTS PROBATION WARRANT.	5
ISSUE III	
APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL WAS IRREPARABLY COMPROMISED WHEN, JUST PRIOR TO HAVING THE PROSECUTOR READ TO PROSPECTIVE JURORS THE LENGTHY LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES, THE TRIAL JUDGE MADE AN EXTEMPORANEOUS COMMENT WHICH COULD ONLY HAVE BEEN TAKEN BY THE JURORS AS MEANING THAT FOR EVERY WITNESS THE STATE ACTUALLY CALLED AT TRIAL, THERE WERE NUMEROUS OTHER UNCALLED WITNESSES WHO COULD CORROBORATE THAT PERSON'S TESTIMONY.	5
ISSUE IV	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REDUCED TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER, AND HIS DEATH SENTENCES VACATED, BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, WHILE SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE KILLINGS WERE UNLAWFUL, IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THEY WERE PREMEDITATED.

7

ISSUE V

THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST EX POST FACTO LAWS WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT IT COULD WEIGH AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THE FACT THAT APPELLANT WAS ON FELONY PROBATION, AND BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN HER ORDER SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH.

8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	8
<u>Carlile v. State</u> , 129 Fla. 860, 176 So. 2d 862 (1937)	7
<u>Carr v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	4
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	4
<u>Coffee v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	4
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	3, 5
<u>Donley v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	4
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1997)	9
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	9
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	12
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	8
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 194 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	7
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466, 116 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1991)	10
<u>Howard v. State</u> ,	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

616 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	3, 5
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	10
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 537 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	3, 5
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	9
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 143 Fla. 28, 196 So. 596 (1940)	7
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U. S. 527, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)	9, 10
<u>Spurlock v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1982)	4
<u>State v. Heathcote,</u> 442 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1983)	3-5
<u>State v. Rhoden,</u> 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984)	4
<u>State v. Zenobia,</u> 614 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	4
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	3
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1982)	4, 5

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	3
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 318 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	6
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	3-5
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 459 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	6
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	7
<u>Yohn v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	12
